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Powell changes Fed stance one word at a
time
US Federal Reserve Chair, Jay Powell, says the US has made progress,
but not "substantial further progress" towards attaining the goals that
will allow for a taper. But he expects to discuss that progress further
over coming meetings - so more than one meeting, two then? That
basically takes us to December. Just as the market was expecting.

Fed Chair, Jerome Powell

ING's Chief US Economist still eyeing rate hikes in 2022
So let's start with a link to the FOMC meeting note that James Knightley wrote last night, helped by
our rates and FX teams. 

I won't paraphrase it here, as you might then not read it, and it is well worth the two or
three minutes it will take of your day to do so. But there were further glacial shifts in the Fed's
rhetoric that suggest we are inching fractionally closer to an announcement on the taper. 

This sort of "Kremlin watching" gets a lot of scorn, and possibly rightly so. And all of what Powell
told us last night we could have figured out without any comments at all from the Fed Chair, but it
does seem that we take the word of Central Bank speakers terribly literally, even though:

We know that sometimes they tell us things just to achieve a certain economic or market1.

https://think.ing.com/articles/fed-doves-no-longer-rule-the-roost/
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outcome and
Their forecasting track record is usually worse than that of the market consensus2.

With the next FOMC meeting on 23 September, then one on 4 November, that should provide the
Fed with the information it needs to make an announcement on 16 Dec, and start tapering in
January 2022. That's our house view, and it is increasingly the market view. We remain more
aggressive on rate hikes, but we'll leave that discussion for another day (see also JK et al note from
last night). Let's get the taper out of the way first.  

Last night's remarks that progress had been made (though not, notably, sufficient progress to
enable the taper to start) could have been deduced by anybody who could read a newspaper. So it
is perhaps not surprising that bond markets didn't do a lot on the news. Currency markets were
perhaps a bit more reactive, with the USD selling off against the EUR, which pushed further above
1.18, possibly unwinding bets that the tone might have been a bit more hawkish than in fact it
was.

Asian currencies were broadly positive against the USD yesterday, and we would expect that to
continue during early trading this morning. The main exception to that rule was the KRW, which
gapped higher on opening yesterday, tried to go higher still. Failed. And ended up roughly where it
had closed 2 days previously.  The CNH reversed some earlier losses, possibly following a call by
Chinese Authorities to foreign banks to clarify their recent actions against some education firms -
noting that this was targeted reform and did not imply a wider crackdown. Tech stocks in the US
finished higher on the day and that has set the tone for today's early trading with Asian equity
futures mostly suggesting a positive start to the day. 

Normally, the day following an FOMC meeting is terribly dull. And indeed, there is almost nothing
on the calendar in Asia today of note. But later on, we do get advance 2Q 21 GDP from the US, with
the market looking for a gain of 8.5% on the previous quarter (not too shabby), and our house view
courtesy of JK expects it to be higher still (ING f 9.5%QoQ). 

We've also had some indication that Biden's (now only) $550bn infrastructure bill has enough
support in the Senate to start moving towards the lawbooks, though this will likely take some
weeks to actually get done. Still, in normal times, this would have been worth 5-10bp on the US
10Y Treasury yield. Yesterday, despite the Fed and this progress, UST10 yields were basically
unchanged, declining less than a basis point to about 1.233%. Strange markets. Even Powell
admitted he didn't understand them when questioned yesterday. If he can't, what hope have the
rest of us?  

Author

Alissa Lefebre
Economist
alissa.lefebre@ing.com

Deepali Bhargava
Regional Head of Research, Asia-Pacific
Deepali.Bhargava@ing.com

Ruben Dewitte

mailto:alissa.lefebre@ing.com
mailto:Deepali.Bhargava@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Bundles | 29 July 2021 4

Economist
+32495364780
ruben.dewitte@ing.com

Kinga Havasi
Economic research trainee
kinga.havasi@ing.com

Marten van Garderen
Consumer Economist, Netherlands
marten.van.garderen@ing.com

David Havrlant
Chief Economist, Czech Republic
420 770 321 486
david.havrlant@ing.com

Sander Burgers
Senior Economist, Dutch Housing
sander.burgers@ing.com

Lynn Song
Chief Economist, Greater China
lynn.song@asia.ing.com

Michiel Tukker
Senior European Rates Strategist
michiel.tukker@ing.com

Michal Rubaszek
Senior Economist, Poland
michal.rubaszek@ing.pl

This is a test author

Stefan Posea
Economist, Romania
tiberiu-stefan.posea@ing.com

Marine Leleux
Sector Strategist, Financials
marine.leleux2@ing.com

Jesse Norcross
Senior Sector Strategist, Real Estate
jesse.norcross@ing.com

mailto:ruben.dewitte@ing.com
mailto:kinga.havasi@ing.com
mailto:marten.van.garderen@ing.com
mailto:david.havrlant@ing.com
mailto:sander.burgers@ing.com
mailto:lynn.song@asia.ing.com
mailto:michiel.tukker@ing.com
mailto:michal.rubaszek@ing.pl
mailto:tiberiu-stefan.posea@ing.com
mailto:marine.leleux2@ing.com
mailto:jesse.norcross@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Bundles | 29 July 2021 5

Teise Stellema
Research Assistant, Energy Transition
teise.stellema@ing.com

Diederik Stadig
Sector Economist, TMT & Healthcare
diederik.stadig@ing.com

Diogo Gouveia
Sector Economist
diogo.duarte.vieira.de.gouveia@ing.com

Marine Leleux
Sector Strategist, Financials
marine.leleux2@ing.com

Ewa Manthey
Commodities Strategist
ewa.manthey@ing.com

ING Analysts

James Wilson
EM Sovereign Strategist
James.wilson@ing.com

Sophie Smith
Digital Editor
sophie.smith@ing.com

Frantisek Taborsky
EMEA FX & FI Strategist
frantisek.taborsky@ing.com

Adam Antoniak
Senior Economist, Poland
adam.antoniak@ing.pl

Min Joo Kang
Senior Economist, South Korea and Japan
min.joo.kang@asia.ing.com

Coco Zhang
ESG Research
coco.zhang@ing.com

Jan Frederik Slijkerman

mailto:teise.stellema@ing.com
mailto:diederik.stadig@ing.com
mailto:diogo.duarte.vieira.de.gouveia@ing.com
mailto:marine.leleux2@ing.com
mailto:ewa.manthey@ing.com
mailto:James.wilson@ing.com
mailto:sophie.smith@ing.com
mailto:frantisek.taborsky@ing.com
mailto:adam.antoniak@ing.pl
mailto:min.joo.kang@asia.ing.com
mailto:coco.zhang@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Bundles | 29 July 2021 6

Senior Sector Strategist, TMT
jan.frederik.slijkerman@ing.com

Katinka Jongkind
Senior Economist, Services and Leisure
Katinka.Jongkind@ing.com

Marina Le Blanc
Sector Strategist, Financials
Marina.Le.Blanc@ing.com

Samuel Abettan
Junior Economist
samuel.abettan@ing.com

Franziska Biehl
Senior Economist, Germany
Franziska.Marie.Biehl@ing.de

Rebecca Byrne
Senior Editor and Supervisory Analyst
rebecca.byrne@ing.com

Mirjam Bani
Sector Economist, Commercial Real Estate & Public Sector (Netherlands)
mirjam.bani@ing.com

Timothy Rahill
Credit Strategist
timothy.rahill@ing.com

Leszek Kasek
Senior Economist, Poland
leszek.kasek@ing.pl

Oleksiy Soroka, CFA
Senior High Yield Credit Strategist
oleksiy.soroka@ing.com

Antoine Bouvet
Head of European Rates Strategy
antoine.bouvet@ing.com

Jeroen van den Broek
Global Head of Sector Research
jeroen.van.den.broek@ing.com

Edse Dantuma

mailto:jan.frederik.slijkerman@ing.com
mailto:Katinka.Jongkind@ing.com
mailto:Marina.Le.Blanc@ing.com
mailto:samuel.abettan@ing.com
mailto:Franziska.Marie.Biehl@ing.de
mailto:rebecca.byrne@ing.com
mailto:mirjam.bani@ing.com
mailto:timothy.rahill@ing.com
mailto:leszek.kasek@ing.pl
mailto:oleksiy.soroka@ing.com
mailto:antoine.bouvet@ing.com
mailto:jeroen.van.den.broek@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Bundles | 29 July 2021 7

Senior Sector Economist, Industry and Healthcare
edse.dantuma@ing.com

Francesco Pesole
FX Strategist
francesco.pesole@ing.com

Rico Luman
Senior Sector Economist, Transport and Logistics
Rico.Luman@ing.com

Jurjen Witteveen
Sector Economist
jurjen.witteveen@ing.com

Dmitry Dolgin
Chief Economist, CIS
dmitry.dolgin@ing.de

Nicholas Mapa
Senior Economist, Philippines
nicholas.antonio.mapa@asia.ing.com

Egor Fedorov
Senior Credit Analyst
egor.fedorov@ing.com

Sebastian Franke
Consumer Economist
sebastian.franke@ing.de

Gerben Hieminga
Senior Sector Economist, Energy
gerben.hieminga@ing.com

Nadège Tillier
Head of Corporates Sector Strategy
nadege.tillier@ing.com

Charlotte de Montpellier
Senior Economist, France and Switzerland
charlotte.de.montpellier@ing.com

Laura Straeter
Behavioural Scientist
+31(0)611172684
laura.Straeter@ing.com

mailto:edse.dantuma@ing.com
mailto:francesco.pesole@ing.com
mailto:Rico.Luman@ing.com
mailto:jurjen.witteveen@ing.com
mailto:dmitry.dolgin@ing.de
mailto:nicholas.antonio.mapa@asia.ing.com
mailto:egor.fedorov@ing.com
mailto:sebastian.franke@ing.de
mailto:gerben.hieminga@ing.com
mailto:nadege.tillier@ing.com
mailto:charlotte.de.montpellier@ing.com
mailto:laura.Straeter@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Bundles | 29 July 2021 8

Valentin Tataru
Chief Economist, Romania
valentin.tataru@ing.com

James Smith
Developed Markets Economist, UK
james.smith@ing.com

Suvi Platerink Kosonen
Senior Sector Strategist, Financials
suvi.platerink-kosonen@ing.com

Thijs Geijer
Senior Sector Economist, Food & Agri
thijs.geijer@ing.com

Maurice van Sante
Senior Economist Construction & Team Lead Sectors
maurice.van.sante@ing.com

Marcel Klok
Senior Economist, Netherlands
marcel.klok@ing.com

Piotr Poplawski
Senior Economist, Poland
piotr.poplawski@ing.pl

Paolo Pizzoli
Senior Economist, Italy, Greece
paolo.pizzoli@ing.com

Marieke Blom
Chief Economist and Global Head of Research
marieke.blom@ing.com

Raoul Leering
Senior Macro Economist
raoul.leering@ing.com

Maarten Leen
Head of Global IFRS9 ME Scenarios
maarten.leen@ing.com

Maureen Schuller
Head of Financials Sector Strategy
Maureen.Schuller@ing.com

mailto:valentin.tataru@ing.com
mailto:james.smith@ing.com
mailto:suvi.platerink-kosonen@ing.com
mailto:thijs.geijer@ing.com
mailto:maurice.van.sante@ing.com
mailto:marcel.klok@ing.com
mailto:piotr.poplawski@ing.pl
mailto:paolo.pizzoli@ing.com
mailto:marieke.blom@ing.com
mailto:raoul.leering@ing.com
mailto:maarten.leen@ing.com
mailto:Maureen.Schuller@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Bundles | 29 July 2021 9

Warren Patterson
Head of Commodities Strategy
Warren.Patterson@asia.ing.com

Rafal Benecki
Chief Economist, Poland
rafal.benecki@ing.pl

Philippe Ledent
Senior Economist, Belgium, Luxembourg
philippe.ledent@ing.com

Peter Virovacz
Senior Economist, Hungary
peter.virovacz@ing.com

Inga Fechner
Senior Economist, Germany, Global Trade
inga.fechner@ing.de

Dimitry Fleming
Senior Data Analyst, Netherlands
Dimitry.Fleming@ing.com

Ciprian Dascalu
Chief Economist, Romania
+40 31 406 8990
ciprian.dascalu@ing.com

Muhammet Mercan
Chief Economist, Turkey
muhammet.mercan@ingbank.com.tr

Iris Pang
Chief Economist, Greater China
iris.pang@asia.ing.com

Sophie Freeman
Writer, Group Research
+44 20 7767 6209
Sophie.Freeman@uk.ing.com

Padhraic Garvey, CFA
Regional Head of Research, Americas
padhraic.garvey@ing.com

James Knightley
Chief International Economist, US

mailto:Warren.Patterson@asia.ing.com
mailto:rafal.benecki@ing.pl
mailto:philippe.ledent@ing.com
mailto:peter.virovacz@ing.com
mailto:inga.fechner@ing.de
mailto:Dimitry.Fleming@ing.com
mailto:ciprian.dascalu@ing.com
mailto:muhammet.mercan@ingbank.com.tr
mailto:iris.pang@asia.ing.com
mailto:Sophie.Freeman@uk.ing.com
mailto:padhraic.garvey@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Bundles | 29 July 2021 10

james.knightley@ing.com

Tim Condon
Asia Chief Economist
+65 6232-6020

Martin van Vliet
Senior Interest Rate Strategist
+31 20 563 8801
martin.van.vliet@ing.com

Karol Pogorzelski
Senior Economist, Poland
Karol.Pogorzelski@ing.pl

Carsten Brzeski
Global Head of Macro
carsten.brzeski@ing.de

Viraj Patel
Foreign Exchange Strategist
+44 20 7767 6405
viraj.patel@ing.com

Owen Thomas
Global Head of Editorial Content
+44 (0) 207 767 5331
owen.thomas@ing.com

Bert Colijn
Chief Economist, Netherlands
bert.colijn@ing.com

Peter Vanden Houte
Chief Economist, Belgium, Luxembourg, Eurozone
peter.vandenhoute@ing.com

Benjamin Schroeder
Senior Rates Strategist
benjamin.schroder@ing.com

Chris Turner
Global Head of Markets and Regional Head of Research for UK & CEE
chris.turner@ing.com

Gustavo Rangel
Chief Economist, LATAM
+1 646 424 6464

mailto:james.knightley@ing.com
mailto:martin.van.vliet@ing.com
mailto:Karol.Pogorzelski@ing.pl
mailto:carsten.brzeski@ing.de
mailto:viraj.patel@ing.com
mailto:owen.thomas@ing.com
mailto:bert.colijn@ing.com
mailto:peter.vandenhoute@ing.com
mailto:benjamin.schroder@ing.com
mailto:chris.turner@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Bundles | 29 July 2021 11

gustavo.rangel@ing.com

Carlo Cocuzzo
Economist, Digital Finance
+44 20 7767 5306
carlo.cocuzzo@ing.com

mailto:gustavo.rangel@ing.com
mailto:carlo.cocuzzo@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Bundles | 29 July 2021 12

Snap | 28 July 2021 Australia

Australian 2Q21 inflation overshoots
target - no worries
3.8% annual inflation sounds alarming, but it was only slightly higher
than expected - with core and trimmed mean inflation measures all
more reasonable. We don't see this altering the RBA's assertion that
rate rises are a long way off

3.8%YoY CPI inflation
0.8%QoQ

Higher than expected
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Australian inflation and forecasts

Source: CEIC, ING

Will be dismissed as "transitory"
Central Bankers' favourite "T" word, "transitory" will likely be dusted off again after Australia's
3.8%YoY inflation print for the second quarter of 2021. This is up from an inflation rate of only 1.1%
in 1Q21. However, almost 2 percentage points of this inflation increase is entirely due to base
effects. The CPi index for 2Q 2020 fell by 1.9% from the previous quarter. And of the 0.8%QoQ print
for 2Q21, we probably would have anticipated something around the 0.6-0.7% range even in
normal times, so this doesn't look at all like what is going on in the US, where the run-rate of CPI
really has picked up dramatically, making it more than just a base-driven increase.  

Without a monthly release, it is harder to perform an equivalent run-rate analysis for Australia. But
it is instructive to look at the trimmed means and weighted median inflation measures to get a
similar idea of what is really going on once all the frothy outliers are removed. These measures are
certainly reasonable substitutes for annualised run rates. And they show a much more moderate
pick up. The trimmed mean CPI inflation rate rose to just 1.6%YoY from 1.1% in 1Q21, thanks to a
0.5%QoQ increase. And a similarly modest quarter-on-quarter increase took the weighted median
inflation rate to 1.7% from 1.3%.

So underlying inflation is rising. It just isn't rising very fast. And it still looks quite subdued relative to
the RBA's 2-3% longer-term target, which as we all now know, they aren't too worried about
exceeding in the short-term. 

Subcomponent story hasn't changed much from 1Q21
In terms of the drivers of QoQ inflation, which is a much more meaningful metric than the year-on-
year measure when base effects are as large as they are right now, the story has moved on very
little from the first quarter. Transportation continues to show a big increase - a combination of
retail gasoline prices reflecting higher crude, plus a global shortage of vehicles due to
semiconductor shortages keeping prices elevated.
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Healthcare costs also remain high, for obvious demand-related reasons. Services are also seeing
prices rise a bit faster than elsewhere, which is perhaps more interesting as this could imply faster-
rising wages growth. But we'll have to wait and see on that. And besides those components,
nothing rose much more than 0.5% on the quarter, with quite a few sectors seeing weak pricing
pressure persisting.  

Inflation for subsectors of CPI (QoQ%)

Source: CEIC, ING

Reserve Bank of Australia won't be too bothered by this
We can't see the Reserve Bank of Australia (RBA) being too alarmed by this data. They have made
it quite clear that they anticipated a short-lived spike in inflation above the upper bound of their
target and were unlikely to be moved by this. In recent months, we have seen the RBA statements
on policy change to allow for a more flexible response to growth, inflation and most importantly,
labour market developments. And in due course, we suspect that they may concede that a rate
hike before 2024 is possible. That is not their current guidance though. And this data won't
influence that decision if and when it is eventually made.

The wage price index released on 18 August has a greater potential to influence the official policy
stance, and there is another RBA meeting between now and then, which is unlikely to shift
guidance meaningfully in the meantime. So a period of "watching and waiting" beckons. Australian
FX and bond yields are more likely to be influenced by external factors in the meantime, as well as
the authorities' response to local pandemic problems, rather than by any monetary policy
thoughts. 
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